It is submitted that as per Certificate dated 15.12.2022 (Annexure R of the 

Application) issued by Shivakumara swamy and Associates, Chartered 

Accountants, there are no Secured Creditors in the Applicant Company No.2 

as on 30.11.2022. Further, as per CA Certificate dated 20.12.2022 there are 

506 (five Hundred and Six) Unsecured Creditors in the Applicant Company 

No.2. The CA certificate dated 15.12.2022 and 20.12.2022 are attached as 

Annexure-R & S to the application. 

15. The Learned PCS for the Applicant Companies submits that the Certificate of 

the Auditors have been filed stating that the Accounting Treatment contained